#8-0038 5/2/75 cjc

RESOLUTION NO. 36-75

1. s

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Sponsored by Councilman <u>Leourve Stubbs</u> on the <u>stb</u> day of <u>Mry</u>, 1975.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A "MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING" TO PROVIDE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SOUTH MONTGOMERY YOUTH SERVICES BUREAU, TO AUTHORIZE THE PARTICIPATION OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE IN THE PROGRAM OF SAID BUREAU AND TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE TO MAKE SUCH EXPENDITURES ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AS ARE CALLED FOR IN SAID MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING.

WHEREAS, this Council has determined that there is a need for a competent counseling services for the youth of the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, the various communities located in southern Montgomery County have proposed the establishment of the South Montgomery Youth Services Bureau to provide the said needed " services; and

WHEREAS, the establishment of said Bureau will provide youth and family outreach counseling services throughout the south of Montgomery County with one counselor to be located in the Centerville area; and

WHEREAS, the program will be initially under-written through a L.E.A.A. grant with first year Federal funding amount to Eighty Four Thousand (\$84,000.00) Dollars and local funding amounting to Nine Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three (\$9,333.00)Dollars; and

WHEREAS, it has been agreed by the communities proposing to establish said youth services bureau that 1970 census data will be used to determine the shares of the local fund money to be paid by each community; and

WHEREAS, the program is a five (5) year program with Federal funding to be gradually phased out over the five year period; and

WHEREAS, at the end of the fifth year the participants in the program will re-examine same to determine whether it warrants extension with full funding by the local entities;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City of Centerville hereby elects to participate in the establishment and operation of the proposed South Montgomery County Youth Services Bureau; that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute a "Memorandum of Understanding" a copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference and the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make such expenditures on behalf of the City of Centerville as may be called for in said Memorandum of Understanding. Further, the City Manager or his designee, is authorized and directed to take any and every necessary step to carry out the terms of said Memorandum of Understanding. Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

1975. PASSED this _346_day of KE DEpuly - Mayor σĒ City of Centerville, Ohio the

ATTEST:

140

1.1. 1

ma	in	22	Provel.	and	le_	•
Clerk	c of	the C	ouncil	of	the	
City	of	Center	ville,	Ohi	lo	

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. $\frac{16-75}{5}$, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>546</u> day of <u>Mr</u>.

the Council Clerk of

Approved as to form, concisioncy with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions, Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney,

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding entered into this ____ day of ______, 1975, between the Cities of Centerville. Miamisburg, Moraine, Oakwood, West Carrollton, Kettering and Miami Township and Washington Township, expresses the intention of the parties to establish a South Montgomery County Youth Services Bureau.

In furtherance of this objective, it is the understanding and intent of the parties to carry out the following obligations and agreements:

1. That each party agrees to participate in the youth services project.

2. That each party to this Memorandum will appoint one elected official or alternate to serve on the advisory board of the South Montgomery County Youth Services Bureau.

3. That each party will pay its share of the cost of the project on a per capita basis using the 1970 Federal Census.

4. That it is agreed among the parties that the City of Kettering will serve as a Subgrantee and Implementing Agency for the project and that the City of Kettering will employ from the funds one (1) director, four (4) counselors and one clerk in rendering services throughout the political subdivisions which are party to this Memorandum of Understanding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the day and year aforesaid.

CITY OF KETTERING, OHIO

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

By By_ CITY OF MORALNE, OHIO CITY OF MIAMISBURG, OHIO By_ CITY OF OAKWOOD, OHIO WEST CARROLLTON, OHIO By_ By MIAMI TOWNSHIP WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP By_ BY